

No. 20-62

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, *et. al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et.al.*,

Respondents,

BASIC RIGHTS OREGON,

Respondent-Intervenor

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

Reply In Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Mary E. McAlister
(Counsel of Record)
Child & Parental
Rights Campaign, Inc.
P.O. Box 637
Monroe, VA 24572
770.448.4525
mmcalister@childparentrig
hts.org

Vernadette R. Broyles
Joel H. Thornton
Child & Parental Rights
Campaign, Inc.
5805 State Bridge Rd.,
Suite G310
Johns Creek, GA 30097

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. There Are No Jurisdictional Barriers To This Court’s Review	2
A. Petitioners Have Standing.	2
B. Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Moot.	4
II. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict Between Its Precedents And The Ninth Circuit’s Erasure Of Parental Rights	6
III. This Court Should Clarify Whether <i>Bostock</i> Requires That Female Students Be Permitted To Use Privacy Facilities Assigned To Males If The Females Self-Identify As Male.....	7
IV. This Court Should Resolve Conflicts Between The Ninth Circuit’s Decision and Precedents Upholding Children’s Rights to Bodily Privacy	10
V. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit’s Decision And This Court’s Free Exercise Precedents.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake School Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	1, 7, 9
<i>Brannum v. Overton County School Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	5, 8, 9
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	4

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6, 7
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	10
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 7
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6, 7
